
RESOLUTION NO. 3113  Page 1 of 3 
N:\City Recorder\Workspace- Council Items\ Goods and Services Agreement with Absco Solutions for PW Complex Security and Access Controls 

RESOLUTION NO. 3113 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

AMEND A GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ABSCO ALARMS, INCORPORATED FOR THE 

SECURITY AND ACCESS CONTROLS FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS COMPLEX (CIP # 8113). 

  

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Goods and Services Contract (“Contract”) with 

Contractor on February 7, 2023, relating to the Public Works Complex Security and Access 

Controls Project (“Project”);and 

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 1 – Swap ACM Physical Appliance for 

Virtual Licenses in the amount of -$927.13 with Contractor on April 19, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 2 – Addition of Control Reader in the 

amount of $686.17 with Contractor on July 28, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 3  – Labor to install cable and 

equipment for Door B101 in the amount of $4,489.78 with Contractor on July 28, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 4 – Install and configure AWID field 

readers in the amount of $16,398.98 with Contractor on November 15, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 5 -  Install and configure an Emergency 

Lock Down in ACM in the amount of $22,263.46 with Contractor on November 15, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 6 – Integration and programming for 

ADA operator in the amount of $2,690.00 with Contractor on November 29, 2023; and 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 3113  Page 2 of 3 
N:\City Recorder\Workspace- Council Items\ Goods and Services Agreement with Absco Solutions for PW Complex Security and Access Controls 

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a Seventh Amendment to the Contract – that is 

the accumulation of the additional work and costs from Change Order No. 1 through No 6, in the 

total amount of $45,601.26; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1.  The procurement process for the Project duly followed Oregon Contracting 

Rules, and Absco Alarms, Incorporated’s proposal complies with the State 

of Oregon’s cooperative procurement program and cooperative 

agreement. 

Section 2. The City Council, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, authorizes the 

City Manager to execute a seventh amendment to the Goods and Services 

Contract with Absco Alarms, Incorporated, in substantially similar form to 

Exhibit A attached hereto, for a not-to-exceed amount of $315,136.26.  

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

 

 ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting there on this 20th day of 

May 2024, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder on this date. 

 

 

       _________________________________ 

       JULIE FITZGERALD, MAYOR 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 3113  Page 3 of 3 
N:\City Recorder\Workspace- Council Items\ Goods and Services Agreement with Absco Solutions for PW Complex Security and Access Controls 

SUMMARY OF VOTES: 

Mayor Fitzgerald  Yes 

Council President Akervall Yes 

Councilor Berry  Yes 

Councilor Dunwell  Excused 

Councilor Linville  Yes 

 

 

EXHIBIT: 

A. Seventh Amendment to the Goods and Services Contract with Absco Alarms, 

Incorporated for Security and Access Controls (CIP#8113)  



Seventh Amendment to Goods and Services Contract – Absco Alarms (PW Complex Security-Access Controls Project) Page 1

Contract No. 231197
CIP No. 8113, 8129

CITY OF WILSONVILLE
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACT

Public Works Complex Security and Access Controls Project

This Seventh Amendment to Goods and Services Contract (“Seventh Amendment”) is effective the _____ 
day of May 2024 (“Effective Date”), by and between the City of Wilsonville, a municipal corporation of 
the State of Oregon (“City”), and Absco Alarms, Incorporated, a Washington corporation (“Contractor”), 
upon the terms and conditions set forth below.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Goods and Services Contract (“Contract”) with Contractor on 
February 7, 2023, relating to the Public Works Complex Security and Access Controls Project (“Project”); 
and

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 1 with Contractor on April 19, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 2 with Contractor on July 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 3 with Contractor on July 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 4 with Contractor on November 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 5 with Contractor on November 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into Change Order No. 6 with Contractor on November 29, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City requires additional services described in the above-referenced Change Orders
(“Additional Services”), which Contractor is capable of providing, under terms and conditions hereinafter 
described; and

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor anticipate that additional time is needed to complete the Work stated 
in the Contract and the Additional Services; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractor is qualified to perform the Additional Services described 
herein on the basis of specialized experience and technical expertise; and

WHEREAS, Contractor is prepared to provide such Additional Services as the City does hereinafter require;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual promises and the terms and conditions set forth 
herein, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

The Contract is amended as follows:



Seventh Amendment to Goods and Services Contract – Absco Alarms (PW Complex Security-Access Controls Project) Page 2

Section 1. Term

The term of the Contract is hereby extended to June 30, 2024.

Section 2. Additional Services to be Provided

Contractor will perform the Additional Services for the Project, as more particularly described in
the above-referenced Change Orders, which are incorporated by reference herein, pursuant to all original 
terms of the Contract, except as modified herein.

Section 3. Time for Completion of Additional Services

The Additional Services provided by Contractor pursuant to this Seventh Amendment shall be 
completed by no later than June 30, 2024.

Section 4. Contract Sum

The City agrees to pay Contractor on a time and materials basis, guaranteed not to exceed Forty-
Five Thousand Six Hundred One Dollars and Twenty-Six Cents ($45,601.26) for performance of the 
Additional Services (“Seventh Amendment Contract Sum”) which, when totaled with the Total Contract 
Sum stated in the Contract, equals a total not-to-exceed amount of Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand One 
Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars and Twenty-Six Cents ($315,136.26) for the performance of the Work and 
Additional Services (“Total Contract Sum”). The term “Total Contract Sum,” as defined in the Contract,
is hereby deleted and replaced with the term “Total Contract Sum” as defined above.

Section 5. All Other Terms

All of the other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect, as therein 
written.  Unless otherwise defined herein, the defined terms of the Contract shall apply to this Seventh 
Amendment.

The Contractor and the City hereby agree to all provisions of this Seventh Amendment.

CONTRACTOR: CITY:

ABSCO ALARMS, INCORPORATED CITY OF WILSONVILLE

By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

As Its: As Its:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Amanda Guile-Hinman, City Attorney
City of Wilsonville, Oregon

#231197
k:\dir\public works\complex\security-access controls\doc\7th amd cpgsk security access controls~absco (a2).docx


